
Notice for Use
Thank you for choosing Eleaf products! Please read this manual carefully before 
use so as to use correctly. If you require additional information or have questions 
about the product or its use, please consult your local agents, or visit our website 
at www.eleafworld.com.

How to Use?
Power on/off: press the button 5 times in quick succession,
and the LED light(s) will flash 5 times to indicate that the 
device is powered on. In the same way, it can be powered 
off by 5 quick clicks.

Vaping: keep holding the button to take a puff when 
the device is powered on. When vaping, the LED 
light(s) stay lit. The quantity of the lit-up LED light(s) 
indicates the remaining capacity of the battery.
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lit for 3 seconds.
Short Circuit Protection: if short circuit occurs before working, the LED light will 
flash 5 times and there will be no output when you press the button to vape. If 
short circuit occurs during working, the LED light will flash 3 times.
Low Voltage Protection: when the voltage of the device is lower than 3.3V, the 
LED light flashes 40 times and device powers off. Charge the device to reactivate 
it.
Resistance Detect: if the output load resistance is higher than 3.0ohm, the LED 
light will flash slowly to indicate that no atomizer is detected when vaping; if the 
output load resistance is lower than 0.6ohm, the indicator light will flash 5 times 
to indicate a low output load or a short circuit when vaping.

Warranty
We are not responsible for any damages caused by human error. Legal warranty 
is applied.

Warnings
1. Please keep out of reach of children. 
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers,

Select power level: when the device is powered on, press the button 3 times in 
quick succession  to select output power level. The output watts are different 
according to the resistance of the coil you use and the power level you choose.

Charging: simply charge the device by connecting it with a computer or a wall 
adapter via USB cable. The LED light keeps flashing during charging and will go 
out when the device is fully charged.

Properties and Protections:
Atomizer Protection: every time when vaping time exceeds 15 seconds, the 
output cuts off automatically and the LED light first flashes 10 times and then stay 
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Manufacturer: Shenzhen Eleaf Electronics Co., Ltd.
Address: Area B, 1-2F, B-28, Heyi Beifang Tech Industrial Park,
               Shajing Town, Baoan District, Shenzhen, China.
Email:info@eleafworld.com
Web:www.eleafworld.com

pregnant or breast-feeding women, or persons who are allergic/sensitive to 
nicotine.

Contra-indication
1. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury 
may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it 
may be damaged. 
3. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping and don’t 
swallow the e-liquid.

Possible Adverse Effects
1. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is 
addictive.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to 
use the e-liquid with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.
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Battery Level

Lit-up LED(s)

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%
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Output power 
(w) Low power Modest power High powerResistance

range (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Notice
Merci d'avoir choisi les produits Eleaf! Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant 
utilisation afin de l'utiliser correctement. Si vous avez besoin d'informations 
supplémentaires ou avez des questions sur le produit ou son utilisation, s'il vous 
plaît consulter vos agents locaux, ou visitez notre site Web à www.eleafworld.com.

Utilisation
Allumer/ Eteindre: Appuyez 5 fois sur le bouton de tir de manière rapide, la LED 
brillera 5 fois pour vous indiquez que le materiel est allumé. La même operation 
éteindra l’appareil.

Vapez: maintenez le bouton enfoncé pour prendre une bouffée lorsque l'appareil 
est sous tension. Lors de la vape, la (les) lumière (s) LED s'allument. Le nombre 
de lumière LED éclairée (s) indique la capacité restante de la batterie.
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secondes, la sortie se coupe automatiquement et la lumière LED clignote d'abord 
10 fois, puis reste allumée pendant 3 secondes.
Protection contre les courts-circuits: si un court-circuit se produit avant le 
fonctionnement, la lumière LED clignotera 5 fois et il n'y aura pas de sortie 
lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton pour vaporiser. Si un court-circuit se produit 
pendant le fonctionnement, la lumière LED clignotera 3 fois.
Protection basse tension: lorsque la tension du périphérique est inférieure à 
3,3 V, le voyant DEL clignote 40 fois et l'appareil s'éteint. Chargez l'appareil pour 
le réactiver.
Détection de résistance: si la résistance de charge de sortie est supérieure à 
3,0ohm, la lumière LED clignote lentement pour indiquer qu'aucun atomiseur 
n'est détecté lors du vaping; si la résistance de charge de sortie est inférieure à 
0,6ohm, le voyant clignotera 5 fois pour indiquer une faible charge de sortie ou 
un court-circuit lors de la vape.

Garantie
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par une erreur 
humaine. Une garantie légale est appliquée.

Sélectionnez le niveau de puissance: lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, 
appuyez sur le bouton 3 fois rapidement pour sélectionner le niveau de puissance. 
La puissance de sortie est différente en fonction de la résistance de la résistance 
que vous utilisez et du niveau de puissance que vous choisissez.

Chargement: chargez simplement l'appareil en le connectant à un ordinateur ou à 
un adaptateur mural via un câble USB. La lumière LED continue de clignoter 
pendant le chargement et s'éteint lorsque l'appareil est complètement chargé.

Propriétés et protections:
Protection de l’atomiseur: chaque fois que le temps de vape dépasse 15
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Avertissements
1. Garder hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les jeunes, les non-fumeurs, les 
femmes enceintes ou allaitantes ou les personnes allergiques / sensibles à la 
nicotine.

Contre-indication 
1. N'essayez pas de réparer le produit vous-même, car des dommages ou des 
blessures peuvent se produire. 
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans un milieu de température ou d'humidité élevées, 
sinon il pourrait être endommagé. 
3. N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que la vape et n’ingérer pas de 
e-liquide.

Effets secondaires possibles
1. Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui est 
addictif.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce 
produit, il est recommandé d'utiliser le e-liquide à faible teneur en nicotine ou 
sans nicotine.
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Niveau de
batterie
Nombres
de LED(s)

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Puissance sortie
(w)

Faible puissance Puissance
moyenne Haute puisancePlage de

résistance (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Nutzungshinweis
Vielen dank, dass Sie sich für ein Produkt von Eleaf entschieden haben! Bitte 
lesen Sie aufmerksam das Benutzerhandbuch bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen. Falls 
Sie weitere Fragen haben und zusätzliche Informationen benötigen bezüglich 
unserer Produkte, setzen Sie sich bitte mit unserem lokalen Ansprechpartner in 
Verbindung oder besuchen Sie unsere Website: www.eleafworld.com.

Gebrauchsanleitung
Ein-/Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Taste 5 mal in rascher Folge. Die LED-Anzeige 
blinkt 5 mal zur Bestätigung. Ebenso können Sie das Gerät auch wieder 
ausschalten.

Vapen: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um einen Zug zu nehmen, wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist. Beim Vaping leuchtet die LED-Anzeige. Die Anzahl der 
LED-Leuchten (s) zeigt die verbleibende Kapazität des Akkus an.
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Verdampfer-Schutz: Überschreitet die Vaping-Zeit 15 Sekunden, schaltet sich 
das Gerät automatisch ab, die LED-Anzeige blinkt 10 Mal und leuchtet dann für 3 
Sekunden.
Überspannungsschutz: Tritt eine Überspannung auf ohne dass das Gerät 
betrieben wird, blinkt die LED-Anzeige 5 mal und die Feuertaste ist deaktiviert. 
Tritt während des Betriebs eine Überspannung auf, blinkt die LED-Anzeige 3 mal.
Niederspannungsschutz: Wenn die Spannung des Gerätes niedriger als 3,3 V 
ist, blinkt die LED-Anzeige 40 mal und das Gerät schaltet sich aus. Laden Sie 
das Gerät auf, um es wieder betriebsbereit zu machen.
Resistance Detect: Ist der Ausgangslastwiderstand höher als 3,0 Ohm, blinkt die 
LED-Anzeige langsam, um anzuzeigen, dass kein Verdampfer erkannt wurde. Ist 
der Ausgangslastwiderstand kleiner als 0,6 Ohm, blinkt die LED-Anzeige 5 mal, 
um eine zu niedrige Ausgangslast oder eine Überspannung beim Vaping 
anzuzeigen.

Garantie
Wir sind nicht für Schäden die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden 
verantwortlich. Unsere Garantie bezieht sich auf die gesetzliche Gewährleistung. 

Leistung auswählen: Ist das Gerät eingeschaltet, drücken Sie die Feuertaste 3 
mal in rascher Folge, um die Ausgangsleistung zu wählen. Die Ausgangsleistung 
variiert je nach dem Widerstand der verwendeten Spule und der Leistungsstufe, 
die Sie wählen. 

Aufladen: Laden Sie das Gerät einfach auf, indem Sie es mit einem Computer 
oder einem Wandadapter über ein USB-Kabel verbinden. Das LED-Licht blinkt 
während des Ladevorgangs und erlischt, wenn das Gerät vollständig aufgeladen 
ist.

Schutzfunktionen und Meldungen:
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Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten.
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, schwangere 
oder stillende Frauen oder Personen mit allergischen Reaktionen auf Nikotin. 

Bitte Beachten! 
1. Versuchen Sie bitte nicht das Gerät selbständig zu reparieren um weitere 
Schäden und/oder Personenschäden zu vermeiden.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen und hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit 
aus, dies kann dem Gerät schaden. 
3. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur zum „Vapen“ und nicht für andere Zwecke. 
Vermeiden Sie e-Liquid zu verschlucken.  

Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann gesundheitsschädlich sein und Nikotin enthalten welches 
süchtig macht.
2. Wir empfehlen Menschen, die starke Reaktionen nach dem Gebrauch dieses 
Produkts zeigen, e-Liquid mit geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu 
verwenden.
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Akku Stand

LED Lichter

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Ausgangsleistung 
(w)

Wenig Leistung Moderarte
Leistung Hohe Leistung

Widerstandsbereich
            (Ω) 

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Indicaciones para el uso
Gracias por elegir los productos de Eleaf! Por favor lea este manual cuidadosa-
mente antes de usarlo y con ello poder hacer un uso correcto. Si usted requiere 
información adicional o tiene preguntas acerca del producto o su uso, por favor 
consulte a su vendedor local o visite nuestro sitio web www.eleafworld.com.

¿Cómo utilizar?
Encendido / apagado: presione el botón 5 veces en sucesión rápida y las luces 
LED parpadearán 5 veces para indicar que el dispositivo está encendido. De la 
misma manera, se puede apagar con 5 clics rápidos.

Vaping: mantenga presionado el botón para tomar una calada cuando el 
dispositivo está encendido. Cuando está vapeando, las luces LED permanecerán 
encendidas. La cantidad de las luces LED iluminadas indica la capacidad restante 
de la batería.
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segundos, la salida se cortará automáticamente y la luz LED primero parpadeará 
10 veces y después permanecerá encendida por 3 segundos.
Protección de cortocircuito: si ocurre un cortocircuito antes de usar, la luz LED 
parpadeará 5 veces y no habrá salida cuando usted presiona el botón a vapear. 
Si se produce un cortocircuito durante el uso, la luz LED parpadeará 3 veces.
Protección de voltaje bajo: cuando el voltaje del dispositivo es inferior a 3.3V, 
la luz LED parpadeará 40 veces y el dispositivo se apagará. Cargue el 
dispositivo para reactivarlo.
Detección de Resistencia: si la resistencia de carga de salida es superior a 
3,0ohm, la luz LED parpadeará lentamente para indicar que no se detecta 
atomizador cuando se vapea; si la resistencia de carga de salida es inferior a 
0.6ohm, la luz indicadora parpadeará 5 veces para indicar una carga de salida 
baja o un cortocircuito cuando se vapea.

Garantía
No nos hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error 
humano.Se aplica la garantía legal.

Atención:

Seleccione el nivel de potencia: cuando el dispositivo está encendido, presione 
el botón 3 veces en una sucesión rápida para seleccionar el nivel de potencia de 
salida. Los vatios de salida son diferentes según la resistencia de bobina que 
usted utiliza y el nivel de potencia que usted elige.

Carga: simplemente cargue el dispositivo conectándolo con un ordenador o un 
adaptador de pared a través de un cable USB. La luz LED sigue parpadeando 
durante la carga y se apagará cuando el dispositivo está completamente cargado.

Propiedades y Protecciones:
Protección del atomizador: cada vez que el tiempo de vapeo excede de 15

Spanish 4

1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado para su uso por los jóvenes, los no 
fumadores, mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, o personas que son 
alérgicas / sensibles a la nicotina.

Contraindicación
1. No intente reparar el producto usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o 
lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo 
contrario se podría ser dañado.
3. No utilice este producto para otros fines, excepto solamente para vapear y no 
trague el e-líquido.

Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud y contiene nicotina, que es 
adictivo.
2. Para las personas con reacción adversa después de usar este producto, se 
recomienda utilizar el e-líquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina. 
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Nivel de
Batería
LEDs

encendidos

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Potencia de salida
 (w)

Potencia baja Potencia media Potencia altaRango de
resistencia (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Перед использованием:
Благодарим вас за выбор продукции компании Eleaf! Внимательно прочитайте 
данное руководство перед началом использования. Если вам потребуется 
дополнительная информация, появятся вопросы по устройству или его 
эксплуатации, пожалуйста, проконсультируйтесь с продавцом или посетите 
наш официальный сайт http://www.eleafworld.com 

Как использовать?
Включение и выключение: быстро нажмите кнопку 5 раз подряд, индикатор 
мигнёт 5 раз и устройство включится. Для выключения повторите процедуру.

Парение: удерживайте кнопку во время затяжки при включенном устройстве. 
Во время парения будет гореть индикатор. Количество горящих светодиодов 
будет показывать оставшийся заряд батареи.
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индикатор мигает 10 раз и остаётся гореть на 3 секунды.
Защита от короткого замыкания: если короткое замыкание произошло до 
момента нажатия кнопки, то световой индикатор мигает 5 раз и устройство 
отключается. Если во время нажатия — световой индикатор мигает 3 раза.
Защита от переразряда: если напряжение аккумулятора падает ниже 3.3V, 
индикатор мигает 40 раз и устройство отключается. Для включения 
необходимо зарядить устройство.
Определение сопротивления атомайзера: если сопротивление 
атомайзера превышает 3.0Ω, то световой индикатор медленно мигает. Если 
сопротивление ниже 0.6Ω, то световой индикатор мигает 5 раз. Для 
восстановления работоспособности необходимо проверить испаритель и 
контакт атомайзера.

Меры предосторожности
1. Устройство может быть отремонтировано только в специализированных 
сервисных центрах, не пытайтесь сделать это самостоятельно. Это может 
привести к повреждению устройства или травме.
2. Устройство может использоваться при температуре от -10° до 60° C.
3. Запрещается использовать устройство с частями других производителей. 

Выбор уровня мощности: на включенном устройстве нажмите кнопку 3 раза 
для выбора режима мощности. Выходная мощность будет отличаться в 
зависимости от выбранного атомайзера и режима мощности.

Зарядка: устройство можно заряжать, просто подключив его к любому 
USB-порту с питанием или к сетевому адаптеру USB с помощью кабеля. 
Индикатор будет мигать в процессе зарядки и погаснет по её завершению.

Сообщения об ошибках и предупреждения:
Защита от перегрева: если продолжительность нажатия основной кнопки 
превышает 15 секунд, устройство отключит подачу напряжения, световой
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Производитель не несет ответственности за ущерб, полученный при 
использовании устройства c нарушением правил эксплуатации.

Внимание
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей
2. Устройство не рекомендутся для использования некурящими  

Гарантия
Производитель снимает с себя всю ответственность за повреждения, 
связанные с неправильной эксплуатацией устройства. Применяется 
официальная гарантия.
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Уровень
заряда

Индикация

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Мощность (w)
 Низкая Средняя Высокая

Сопротивление (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Avviso per l'uso
Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Eleaf! Si prega di leggere attentamente questo 
manuale prima dell'uso per garantirne il corretto utilizzo. Se avete bisogno di 
ulteriori informazioni o in caso di domande sul prodotto e il suo utilizzo, si prega di 
consultare il proprio rappresentante locale o visitare il nostro sito 
www.eleafworld.com.

Modo d'uso
Accensione / spegnimento: premere il pulsante 5 volte in rapida successione e le 
spie del LED lampeggiano 5 volte per indicare che il dispositivo è acceso. Allo 
stesso modo, il dispositivo può essere spento con 5 click in rapida successione.

Svapare: tenere premuto il pulsante per effettuare un tiro quando il dispositivo è 
acceso. Quando si svapa, le luci del LED rimangono accese. La quantità di luce 
accesa del LED indica la capacità residua della batteria.
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Protezione dell'atomizzatore: ogni volta che il tempo di svapo supera i 15 
secondi, l'uscita si spegne automaticamente e la luce del LED prima lampeggia 
per 10 volte e poi rimane accesa per 3 secondi.
Protezione da corto circuito: se si presenta un cortocircuito prima del 
funzionamento del dispositivo, la luce del LED lampeggerà per 5 volte e non ci 
sarà nessuna uscita quando si preme il pulsante per svapare. Se si verifica un 
cortocircuito durante il funzionamento del dispositivo, la luce del LED lampeggerà 
per 3 volte.
Protezione da bassa tensione: quando la tensione del dispositivo è inferiore a 
3.3V, la luce del LED lampeggia per 40 volte e il dispositivo si spegne. Bisogna 
caricare il dispositivo per riattivarlo.
Rilevamento della resistenza: quando si svapa, se la resistenza è superiore a 
3,0 ohm, la luce del LED lampeggerà lentamente per indicare che non è stato 
rilevato nessun atomizzatore; se, invece, la resistenza è inferiore a 0,6 ohm, la 
luce lampeggerà per 5 volte per indicare che il livello della resistenza è troppo 
basso oppure si sta verificando un corto circuito.

Garanzia
Noi non ci assumiamo la responsabilità di eventuali danni causati da errori 
umani. Viene applicata la garanzia legale. 

Selezionare il livello di potenza: quando il dispositivo è acceso, premere il 
pulsante 3 volte in rapida successione per selezionare il livello di potenza in 
uscita. I watt di uscita sono diversi in base alla resistenza della bobina utilizzata e 
al livello di potenza che si sceglie.

Caricamento: caricare il dispositivo collegandolo semplicemente ad un computer 
o ad un adattatore a muro tramite cavo USB. La spia del LED continua a 
lampeggiare durante la carica e si spegne quando il dispositivo è completamente 
carico.

Proprietà e Protezioni:
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Attenzione:
1. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
2. L’uso di questo dispositivo non è raccomandato da parte di giovani, non 
fumatori, donne incinte o in periodo di allattamento, o persone allergiche e/o 
sensibili alla nicotina.

Controindicazione
1. Non tentare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli, in quanto si possono verificare 
danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature elevate o a condizioni di umidità, in 
quanto ciò potrebbe danneggiare il dispositivo
3. Non utilizzare questo prodotto per altri scopi, ma solo per svapare e non 
ingerire il liquido.

Possibili effetti avversi
1. Questo prodotto può essere pericoloso per la salute e contiene nicotina che 
crea dipendenza.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si 
consiglia di utilizzare il liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza 
nicotina.
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Livello della
batteria

LED accesi

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Potenza in
uscita (w)  Bassa potenza Potenza discreta Alta potenza

Gamma di
resistenza (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

2 DutchiStick Trim

4 Dutch

Dutch 3

seconden, schakelt de output automatisch uit en het LED-lampje knippert eerst 
10 keer en blijft daarna 3 seconden branden.
Kortsluiting bescherming: als er kortsluiting optreedt voor het werken, knippert 
het LED-lampje 5 keer en er wordt geen output gegeven wanneer u op de knop 
drukt om te vapen. Als er kortsluiting optreedt tijdens het werken, knippert het 
LED-lampje 3 keer.
Laagspanningsbescherming: wanneer de spanning van het apparaat lager is 
dan 3,3V, knippert het LED-lampje 40 keer en het toestel wordt uitgeschakeld. 
Laad het apparaat op om het opnieuw te activeren.
Weerstandsdetectie: als de output lastresistentie hoger is dan 3.0ohm, zal het 
LED-lampje langzaam knipperen om aan te geven dat er geen verstuiver wordt 
gedetecteerd bij het vapen; Als de output belastingbestendigheid lager is dan 
0,6ohm, zal het indicatorlampje 5 keer knipperen om een lage uitgangslading of 
een kortsluiting aan te geven bij het vapen.

Garantie
Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade als gevolg van menselijke fouten. De 
garantie is van toepassing.

Waarschuwingen
1. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere 
vrouwen of vrouwen die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig 
zijn voor nicotine wordt afgeraden. 

Contra-indicatie
1. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren aangezien dit tot schade en/of 
letsel kan leiden.
2. Laat het product niet achter in een ruimte met een hoge temperatuur of hoge 
vochtigheidsgraad; het zal defect raken. 
3. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden dan roken, slik de e-vloeistof 
niet in.

Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen
1. Dit product kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en bevat nicotine, een stof 
die verslavend werkt.
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit 
product
wordt aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken. 
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Uwagi dotyczące użytkowania
Dziękujemy za wybór produktów Eleaf! Prosimy o dokładne zapoznanie się z 
niniejszą instrukcją obsługi przed przystąpieniem do prawidłowego korzystania z 
urządzenia. W razie potrzeby uzyskania dodatkowych informacji lub zadania pytań 
dotyczących produktu lub jego użytkowania, prosimy o kontakt z lokalnymi 
przedstawicielami lub odwiedzenie naszej witryny internetowej pod adresem 
www.eleafworld.com.

Instrukcja użytkowania
Włączanie/wyłączanie: naciśnij przycisk 5 razy w szybkiej sekwencji, a dioda/-y 
LED zaświeci się 5 razy wskazując, że urządzenie zostało włączone. Urządzenie 
można wyłączyć w ten sam sposób, poprzez 5 szybkich naciśnięć przycisku.

E-palenie: przytrzymaj przycisk po włączeniu urządzenia, aby zaciągnąć opary. 
Podczas e-palenia, dioda/-y LED świecą światłem ciągłym. Ilość podświetlonych 
diod LED wskazuje bieżący stan baterii.
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15 sekund, zasilanie zostanie odcięte automatycznie, a dioda LED zaświeci się 
najpierw 10 razy, a następnie pozostanie podświetlona przez 3 sekundy.
Ochrona przeciwzwarciowa: w przypadku wystąpienia zwarcia przed aktywacją, 
dioda LED zaświeci się 5 razy, a po naciśnięciu przycisku zasilanie nie będzie 
dostarczane. W przypadku wystąpienia zwarcia w trakcie pracy urządzenia, dioda 
LED zaświeci się 3 razy.
Ochrona niskonapięciowa: gdy napięcie urządzenia jest niższe niż 3,3 V, dioda 
LED zaświeci się 40 razy, a urządzenie ulegnie wyłączeniu. Przed ponownym 
użyciem należy naładować urządzenie.
Sprawdzanie rezystancji: jeżeli rezystancja wyjściowa przekracza 3,0 oma, 
dioda LED zaświecać się będzie powoli, wskazując na brak atomizera przy próbie 
e-palenia; jeżeli rezystancja wyjściowa jest niższa niż 0,6 oma, dioda wskaźni-
kowa zaświeci się 5 razy, wskazując na niską rezystancję lub zwarcie w trakcie 
e-palenia.

Gwarancja
Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku błędu
ludzkiego. Produkt objęty jest zgodną z prawem gwarancją. 

Wybór poziomu mocy: po włączeniu urządzenia, naciśnij przycisk 3 razy w 
szybkiej sekwencji, aby wybrać poziom mocy wyjściowej. Moc wyjściowa różnić 
się będzie w zależności od rezystancji stosowanego układu grzewczego i 
wybranego poziomu mocy.

Ładowanie: urządzenie można łatwo naładować poprzez podłączenie go do 
komputera lub adaptera sieciowego przy pomocy kabla USB. Dioda LED świeci 
ciągle podczas ładowania i zgaśnie po pełnym naładowaniu urządzenia.

Właściwości i zabezpieczenia:
Ochrona atomizera: za każdym razem, gdy czas aktywacji (e-palenia) przekracza
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Ostrzeżenia
1. Przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. 
2. Nie zaleca się stosowania urządzenia przez ludzi młodych, osoby niepalące, 
kobiety w ciąży lub karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na 
nikotynę.

Przeciwwskazania:
1. Nie należy próbować naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do 
uszkodzenia lub obrażeń ciała.
2. Nie należy pozostawiać urządzenia w wysokiej temperaturze lub wilgotnych 
warunkach, gdyż może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 
0 ℃ do 45 ℃ podczas ładowania i -10 ℃ do 60 ℃ podczas używania.
3. Nie należy używać urządzenia do innych celów, z wyjątkiem wdychania pary. 
Nie należy połykać e-liquidu.

Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne:
1. Produkt może być niebezpieczny dla zdrowia i zawiera nikotynę, która jest 
uzależniająca.
2. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca 
się stosowanie liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.
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Παρατηρήσεις για τη Χρήση
Σας ευχαριστούμε που επιλέξατε τα προϊόντα Eleaf!Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε 
προσεκτικά αυτό το εγχειρίδιο πριν από τη χρήση, έτσι ώστε να το χρησιμοποιείτε 
σωστά Εάν χρειάζεστε επιπλέον πληροφορίες ή έχετε απορίες σχετικά με το 
προϊόν ή τη χρήση του, παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε τους τοπικούς 
αντιπροσώπους σας, ή επισκεφθείτε την ιστοσελίδα μας στο 
www.eleafworld.com.

Πώς να το Χρησιμοποιήσετε;
Ενεργοποίηση/Απενεργοποίηση: πιέστε το κουμπί 5 φορές γρήγορα και 
διαδοχικά και το Φως/Φώτα LED θα ανάψουν 5 φορές για να δείξουν ότι η 
συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Με τον ίδιο τρόπο, μπορεί να απενεργοποιηθεί με 
5 γρήγορα κλικ. 

Άτμισμα: συνεχίστε να πιέζετε το κουμπί για να πάρετε μια ρουφηξιά όταν η 
συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη. Καθώς ατμίζετε, το Φως/Φώτα LED παραμένουν 
αναμμένα. Η ποσότητα των αναμμένων Φώτων LED υποδεικνύει την ισχύ της 
μπαταρίας που απομένει. 
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Φόρτιση: φορτίστε τη συσκευή συνδέοντάς τη απλά με έναν υπολογιστή ή σε 
μετασχηματιστή τοίχου μέσω καλωδίου USB. Το φως LED συνεχίζει να ανάβει 
στη διάρκεια της φόρτισης και θα σβήσει όταν η συσκευή έχει φορτίσει πλήρως.

Ιδιότητες και Προφυλάξεις: 
Προστασία Ψεκαστήρα: κάθε φορά που ο χρόνος άτμισης ξεπερνάει τα 15 
δευτερόλεπτα, η απόδοση μειώνεται αυτόματα το φως LED ανάβει πρώτα 10 
φορές και μετά παραμένει αναμμένο για 3 δευτερόλεπτα.
Προστασία Σύντομης Λειτουργίας: εάν η σύντομη λειτουργία εμφανιστεί πριν τη 
χρήση, το φως LED θα ανάψει 5 φορές και δε θα υπάρξει παραγωγή όταν πιέσετε 
το κουμπί για να ατμίσετε. Εάν η σύντομη λειτουργία εμφανιστή κατά τη διάρκεια 
της χρήσης, το φως LED θα ανάψει 3 φορές. 
Προστασία Χαμηλής Τάσης: όταν η τάση της συσκευής είναι χαμηλότερη από 
3.3V, το φως LED ανάβει 40 φορές και η συσκευή απενεργοποιείται. Φορτίστε τη 
συσκευή για να την ενεργοποιήσετε ξανά. 
Αναγνώριση Αντίστασης: εάν η ποσότητα αντίστασης της παραγωγής είναι 
μεγαλύτερη από 3.0ohm, το φως LED θα ανάψει αργά για να υποδείξει ότι δεν 
εντοπίζεται ψεκαστήρας κατά το άτμισμα∙ εάν η ποσότητα αντίστασης της 
παραγωγής είναι χαμηλότερη από 0.6ohm, ο δείκτης φωτός θα ανάψει 5 φορές 
για να υποδείξει χαμηλή ποσότητα παραγωγής ή σύντομη λειτουργία  καθώς
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Stan baterii

Podświetlone
diody LED

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Moc wyjściowa
(W) Niski poziom mocy Średni

poziom mocy
Wysoki

poziom mocyZakres
rezystancji (Ω)

0,6-0,99Ω 12W 16,5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W

Επιλέξτε επίπεδο ενέργειας: όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πιέστε το 
κουμπί 3 φορές γρήγορα και διαδοχικά για να επιλέξετε το επίπεδο της 
ενεργειακής απόδοσης. Τα βατ της απόδοσης διαφέρουν σύμφωνα με την 
ανθεκτικότητα του ελατηρίου που χρησιμοποιείτε και το επίπεδο ενέργειας που 
επιλέγετε. 

Επίπεδο
Μπαταρίας

Αναμμένα
LED

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Ενεργειακή
απόδοση (w)

Χαμηλή ενέργεια Μέτρια ενέργεια Υψηλή ενέργειαΕύρος
ανθεκτικότητας (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W
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ατμίζετε.

Εγγύηση
Δεν είμαστε υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε βλάβη που προκαλείται από ανθρώπινο 
σφάλμα. Εφαρμόζεται νομική εγγύηση. 

Προειδοποιήσεις
1. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά. 
2. Η συσκευή αυτή δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, 
εγκύους ή θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη 
νικοτίνη.

Αντενδείξεις:
1. Μην επιχειρήσετε να επισκευάσετε την συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να 
προκληθεί βλάβη ή τραυματισμός.
2. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, αλλιώς 
μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 
℃ έως 45 ℃ κατά τη φόρτιση και -10 ℃ έως 60 ℃ κατά την χρήση.
3. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτή τη συσκευή για άλλο σκοπό παρά μόνο για άτμισμα 
και μην καταπίνετε το e-υγρό.
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Πιθανές Αρνητικές Επιπτώσεις:
1. Αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να είναι επικίνδυνο για την υγεία και περιέχει νικοτίνη η 
οποία είναι εθιστική.
2. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, 
συνιστάται η χρήση χυμού με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς 
νικοτίνη.
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Mededeling voor de gebruiker
Bedankt dat u voor een product van Eleaf hebt gekozen. Lees deze gebruiksaan-
wijzing grondig door voor gebruik zodat u het product correct gebruikt. Als u 
aanvullende informatie wilt of vragen heeft over het product of het gebruik ervan, 
dan kunt u contact opnemen met uw locale leveranciers of naar onze website 
gaan: www.eleafworld.com.

Hoe te gebruiken?
Aan/uitzetten: druk 5 keer op de vuurknop en het LED-lampje (s) knippert 5 keer 
om aan te geven dat het apparaat aan staat. Op dezelfde manier kan het worden 
uitgeschakeld met 5 snelle klikken.

Vapen: houd de knop ingedrukt om een trekje te nemen wanneer het apparaat 
wordt ingeschakeld. Bij het vapen blijven de LED-lampjes verlicht. De hoeveelheid 
LED-lampjes die blijven branden, geven de resterende capaciteit van de batterij 
aan.

Batterijniveau

LED die
oplichten

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

Selecteer het vermogensniveau: wanneer het apparaat is ingeschakeld, druk de 
knop 3 maal snel in om het output niveau te selecteren. Het output wattage is 
verschillend volgens de weerstand van de spoel die u gebruikt en het vermogen-
sniveau dat u kiest.

Opladen: simpel opladen door het aan te sluiten op een computer of een 
wandadapter via de USB-kabel. Het LED-lampje blijft knipperen tijdens het 
opladen en gaat uit als het apparaat volledig opgeladen is.

Eigenschappen en Beschermingen:
Verstuiver Bescherming: elke keer wanneer de vapen tijd langer is dan 15

Uitgangsvermogen
(w)

Laag vermogen Bescheiden
vermogen Hoog vermogen

Weerstandsbereik (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W
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Før du går i gang
Tak fordi du har valgt Eleafs produkt! Sørg for at læse denne manual grundigt 
igennem før du bruger dit produkt, så du kan bruge det korrekt. Hvis du har brug 
for yderligere oplysninger eller har spørgsmål vedrørende produktet eller dets 
brug, beder vi dig om at kontakte dine lokale agenter, eller besøge vores 
hjemmeside på www.eleafworld.com.

Hvordan bruges enheden?
Tænd / sluk: Tryk hurtigt på knappen 5 gange, og LED-lampen(erne) vil blinke 5 
gange for at indikere, at enheden er tændt. På samme måde kan den slukkes 
med 5 hurtige klik.

For at vape: Hold knappen nede for at tage et pust, når enheden er tændt. Når 
du vaper, vil LED-lyset(ene) være tændt. Antallet af   de tændte LED-lys angiver 
batteriets resterende kapacitet.
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Batteriniveau

Antal tændte
LED-lys

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1
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Vælg strømniveau: Når enheden er tændt, skal du trykke på knappen 3 gange 
hurtigt efter hinanden for at vælge output-strømniveau. Outputets watt er 
forskellige i forhold til modstanden af   den spole, du bruger, og det strømniveau, 
du vælger.

Opladning: Du kan simpelt oplade enheden ved at forbinde den til en computer 
eller en vægkontakt via et USB-kabel. LED-lampen blinker under opladningen og 
slukker, når enheden er fuldt opladet.

Egenskaber og beskyttelser:
Fordamper-beskyttelse: Hver gang vaping-tiden overstiger 15 sekunder, slukker 

Danish 3

enhedens output automatisk, og LED-lampen blinker først 10 gange og forbliv 
derefter tændt i 3 sekunder.
Kortslutnings-beskyttelse: Hvis der opstår kortslutning før påbegyndelse, 
blinker LED-lampen 5 gange, og der vil ikke være nogen output, når du trykker på 
knappen for at vape. Hvis der opstår kortslutning efter påbegyndelse, blinker 
LED-lampen 3 gange.
Lavspændings-beskyttelse: Når enhedens spænding er lavere end 3,3V, 
blinker LED-lampen 40 gange, og enheden slukker. Oplad enheden for at 
genaktivere den.
Modstands-registrering: Hvis outputbelastningsmodstanden er højere end 
3.0ohm, vil LED-lampen blinke langsomt for at indikere, at der ikke registreres 
nogen fordamper når vaping er påbegyndt; hvis outputbelastningsmodstanden er 
lavere end 0,6ohm, vil indikatorlampen blinke 5 gange for at indikere en lav 
outputbelastning eller en kortslutning, når vaping er påbegyndt.

Garanti
Vi er ikke ansvarlige for skader forårsaget af menneskelige fejl. Lovmæssig 
garanti gælder.
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Output-niveay (w)

Lavt strømniveau Moderat
strømniveau Højt strømniveau

Modstand-længde (Ω)

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W
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Advarsler
1. Hold væk fra børn.
2. Dette produkt bør ikke bruges af unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende 
kvinder, eller personer med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.

Kontraindikation
1. Forsøg ikke at reparere produktet selv, da uheld eller personskade kan 
forekomme.
2. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette 
kan skade det.
3. Brug ikke produktet til andre formål end dampning, og slug ikke e-væsken.

Mulige bivirkninger
1. Dette produkt kan være skadeligt for dit helbred, og indeholder nikotin, som er 
afhængighedsskabende.
2. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af dette produkt, bør bruge 
e-væsken med lavere nikotinindhold, eller væsken uden nikotin.
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使用上の注意
Eleafの製品をお選びいただき、ありがとうございます！正しく使用するように、使用の
前には、このマニュアルを熟読してください。更なる情報が必要になるか、製品やその
使用法についての疑問が生じたときは、現地の代理店にご相談になるか、公式ウェブ
サイトwww.eleafworld.comをご覧ください。

使い方は？
電源オン/オフ： 点火ボタンを素早く 5 回連続で押します。使用する準備ができたこと
を示すため、LED ランプが 5 回点滅します。同様に 5 回の素早いクリックで電源をオフ
にすることができます。

吸入： デバイスをオンにしてボタンを押しながら吸入します。吸入中は LED が点灯し
たままです。点灯した LED ランプの数はバッテリーの残量を示します。
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電源レベルの選択： デバイスがオンのとき、ボタンを素早く 3 回押して出力電力レベル
を選択します。出力ワットは使用するコイルの抵抗と選択した電力レベルにより、異な
ります。

Japanese 3

充電： デバイスを USB ケーブルでコンピューターやコンセントにつないで充電します。
充電中は LED ランプが点滅し続け、デバイスの充電が完了するとランプが消えます。

特性と保護：
アトマイザー保護： 吸入時間が 15 秒をこえると、自動的に出力が停止され、LED ラン
プがまず 10 回点滅し、3 秒間点灯します。
短絡防止： 使用前に短絡が起こると LED ランプが 5 回点滅し、吸入のためにボタンを
押しても出力はありません。使用中に短絡が起こると LED ランプが 3 回点滅します。
低電圧防止： デバイスの電圧が 3.3V 以下の場合、LED ランプが 40 回点滅し、デバイ
スの電源がオフになります。再度利用するにはデバイスを充電してください。
抵抗検知： 出力負荷抵抗が 3.0ohm 以上の場合、LED ランプがゆっくりと点滅し、吸入
時にアトマイザーが検知できないことを知らせます。出力負荷抵抗が 0.6ohm 以下の
場合、インジケーター ランプが 5 回点滅し、吸入時に低出力負荷または短絡を知らせ
ます。
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バッテリー レベル

点灯した LED

20%-0%100%-81% 80%-61% 60%-41% 40%-21%

5 4 3 2 1

出力電力（w）
低電力 中電力 高電力

抵抗範囲（Ω）

0.6-0.99Ω 12W 16.5W 22W

12W 15W 18W

5W 8W 10W
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保証
弊社は、人為的過誤に起因する少しの損害賠償に対しても責任を負いません。法的な
保証は、適用されます。

警告
1. 子供の手の届かない所に保菅してください。
2. 本製品は、若者、非喫煙者、妊娠しているか母乳養育の女性、または、ニコチンに対し
てアレルギー体質/敏感である人が使用することには勧められません。

禁止の表示：
1. 損傷や個人の怪我が発生する可能性があるので、自分自身で本製品を修理しようと
しないでください。
2. 本製品を高温や湿気のある状態に置いたままにしないでください。そうすれば、損傷
を受けることがあります。適切な操作温度は、充電中は0℃～45℃の範囲であり、使用
中は-60℃～10℃の範囲です。
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3. 本製品を吸い込み専用以外の他の目的に使用せずに、eリキッドを飲み込まないで
ください。

可能性のある有害反応：
1. 本製品は、健康に有害となることもあり、習慣性のあるニコチンを含んでいます。
2. 拒否反応のある人に向けては、本製品を使用した後に、ニコチン含有量が低いか、
ニコチンを含まないジュースを飲むことをお勧めします。

iStick Trim iStick Trim

1,0-1,99Ω

2,0-3,0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω

1.0-1.99Ω

2.0-3.0Ω


